AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF SHELBY
March 1, 2021
6:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING
* Roosevelt Highway Sidewalk Project (pg. 5)

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
¢ Regular Council Meeting, 02/16/21 (pgs. 6-7)

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
¢ Agenda Items
¢ Non-Agenda Items

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING

CLAIMS REPORT 02/28/21 (pgs. 8-18

BUILDING INSPECTOR
¢ Building Inspector Report — no permits issued in February

COMMITTEE REPORTS
e Safety Committee Meeting Minutes, 2/17/21 (pg. 19)
¢ Park & Rec Committee Meeting Minutes, 2/22/21 (pgs. 20-22)

CITY ATTORNEY
¢ Resolution No. 2030 re: 2018 Energy Code (pg. 23)

CITY FINANCE OFFICER

CITY SUPERINTENDENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

OTHER MATTERS
¢ Diving Board Purchase (pgs. 24-26)
¢ Bond Council Engagement Letter (pgs. 27-30)

ADJOURN

- OVER FOR MEETTINGS -




CITY OF SHELBY MEETING SCHEDULE

March 1, 2021

6:00 p.m. Audit Committee
(Mayor, Finance Officer, Clark, Frydenlund, Moritz)

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

March 8, 2021

6:30 p.m. City-County Planning Board
(Mayor, Deputy Clerk, Bldg Inspector, Flesch, Claxrk)

March 15, 2021

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

March 29, 2021

6:30 p.m. Park & Recreation Meeting
(Mayor, Superintendent, Civic Center Manager,
Frydenlund, Kimmet}




CITY COUNCIL PACKET LISTING

AL

us]

Agenda

Agenda Items : .

Public Hearing - Roosevelt Highway Sidewalk Project
Minutes of Regular Council Meeting, 02/16/2021

Claims Report, 02/28/2021

Safety Committee Meeting Minutes, 2/17/21

Park & Rec Committee Meesting Minutes, 02/22/2021
Resclution No. 2030 re: 2018 Energy Code

9/18/19 Quote from Spectrum Aquatics re: Diving Board
2/2/21 Quote from RecSupply re: Diving Beard

2/24/21 Letter from Dorsey re: Water System Revenue Bonds

(e eoib s e YN 6 IT-SEFV IS I

Correspondence
1. 2/17/21 Letter to Toole County Commissioners re: FExtension
Specialist Position
2. 2/24/21 Shelby Area Chamber of Commerce Member Meeting Minutes

Reports
1.

Handouts
1.




Policy on Conduct and Manner of Addressing Council

The public is invited to speak on any item after recognition by the presiding officer.

1. Public comments will be accepted only on items within the jurisdiction of the City of Shelby.

2. Comments shall be limited to 5 minutes per meeting, unless such time is extended by a
majority vote of the Council members.

3. While the Council is in session, those in attendance must preserve order and decorum, No
member of the public shall delay or interrupt the Council proceedings; disturb any member
who may be speaking; or refuse to obey the orders of the Council or its presiding officer.

4. Prepared statements arc welcome and should be given fo the Finance Officer prior to a Council
meeting., Prepared statements that are also read, however, shall be deemed unduly repetitious.
All prepared statements for public hearings shall become part of the hearing record.

5. All remarks shall be addressed to the Council as a body and not to any member of the Counci.
or Staff. |

6. Public members recognized by the presiding officer, shall:

Stand, if able

For the record, give his/her name and address

If applicable, give the person, firm or organization he/she represents
Limit comments to the matter of fact

Address the Council as a body and not to any individual member of the
Council or City Staff

Ask no questions of individuals who are Council members, staff or other
public members, except through the presiding officer

g. Limit comments to a maximum of 5 minutes, unless such time is extended
by a majority vote of Council members.
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The Council thanks public members for respectfully and courteously providing constructive and valuable
information.




CITY OF SHELBY
FOR PUBLICATION; February 17 and February 24, 2021

The City of Shelby is seeking community input and directton in regard to the completion of sidewalk
segments along the south side of Roosevelt Highway as part of a Montana Department of
Transportation -Transportation Alternatives Program. A public hearing will be held Monday, March 1,
2021 beginning at 6:30pm at Shelby City Hall. If unable to attend, please direct your comments to
Lorette Carter at (406) 434-5222 or shbcdc@3rivers.net. If unable to attend and would like to call in,
please contact Carter to make accomodations.

Affidavit of publication needed please.



MINUTES OF REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OF THE SHELBY CITY COUNCIL
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS
February 16, 2021

Mayor McDermott called the meeting tec order at 6:30 p.m,
Present were: Sanna Clark, Joe Flesch, Pat Frydenlund, Bill
Moritz arrived at 6:35pm, Aaron Heaton and Lyle Kimmet, Council
Members; Jade Goroski, Finance Officer; Luis Correa, City
Superintendent; Lorette Carter, Community Development Director;
Rob Tasker, Building Inspector. Absent & Excused: None.

Other citizens present: Brad Koon.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 2/01/21

KIMMET MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE 2/01/2021 MINUTES. SECONDED
BY HEATON. VOTE AYES - HEATON, KIMMET, FRYDENLUND, FLESCH,
CLARK. NOES - NONE. ABSENT - MORITZ. ABSTAIN ~ NONE.

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
s Agenda ITtem=z - None
¢ Non-Agenda Items - None

COMMITTEE REPORTS
s Law Enforcement Report — N/A

BUILDING INSPECTOR

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY FINANCE QOFFICER
1. City Judge’s Report, January 2021

2.  Bank Account Report, Budget Year to Date, Vendor Summary,
Enterprise Funds, Statement of Expenditures, Revenues, Cash
Flow Report, 1/31/21
CLARK MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE REPORTS. SECONDED BY
FLESCH. VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, HEATON, FRYDENLUND,
MORITZ, FLESCH. NOES - NONE. ABSENT - NONE. ABSTATN -
NONE .

CITY SUPERINTENDENT
Tuis provided an update on what the crew has been working on for
the past couple weeks.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR




Shelby City Council Minutes
February 16, 2021
Page 2 of 2

Lorette provided notes as a handout.

OTHER MATTERS

¢ Triple Tree Engineering Task Order #2
MORITZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE TASK ORDER #2 FOR $73,500,.
SECCONDED BY KIMMET. VOTE AYES - CILARRK, KIMMET, HEATON,
FRYDENLUND, MORITZ, FLESCH, NOES - NONE. ABSENT - NONE.
ABSTAIN — NONE.

e Historic Shelby High Roof Repair
HEATON MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE REPAIR ADVERTISEMENT.
SECONDED BY MORITZ. VOTE AYES - CLARK, KIMMET, HEATON,
FRYDENLUND, MORITZ, FLESCH. HNOES - NONE. ABSENT - NONE.
ABSTAIN — NONE.

ADJOURN .
AT 7:30 P.M. HEATON MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING.
SECONDED BY KIMMET. VOTE AYES — CLARK, KIMMET, HEATON,
FRYDENLUND, MORITZ, FLESCH. NOES — NONE. ABSENT — NONE.
ABSTAIN - NONE.

GARY MCDERMOTT, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JADE GOROSKI, FINANCE OFFICER



02/25/21

CITY OF SHELBY

Page: 1 of 11

11:32:50 Clalm Details Report IP: APL00
C For the Accounting Perliod: 2/21
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document 3/ Disg & Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Acct Object Prej Acoount
200557 02045 NAPA AUTC PARTS 1,254,35
1 148287 02/23/2) 01l Filter 19.25 33168 1000 430200 200 101000
2148286 02/23/21 Credit ~16.63 33168 1600 430200 200 101000
3 148272 02/23/21 Filter/Resin/Shop Towel 67.12 33168 5410 430840 200 101.000
4 148076 02/18/21 Tape 2.66 33168 1000 430200 200 101000
5 148005 02/18/21 Shop Towels 35,08 33168 1000 430200 200 101000
6 147503 02/11/21 Coupler/Fittings/Funnel 52.49 33168 1000 430200 200 101000
b 147582 02/12/21 Lamp 40,06 33168 1000 430200 200 101000
8 147329 02/09/21 De-Ice 7,47 33168 5410 430830 200 1010060
] 147174 02/08/21 Power Service 119.94* 33168 5410 430830 200 161000
10 147155 02/06/21 Blower Motor 16,97 33168 1000 430200 200 161000
11 147231 02/08/21 Trans Fluild 35.88 33168 1000 430200 200 101000
12 147269 02/09/21 Power Service 39,98 33168 1000 430200 200 101000
13 147147 0Z/06/21 16" Exact Fit 18.16 33168 1000 430200 200 ipiooo
14 147073 02/05/21 0il/Fittings 61.91 331838 1000 430200 200 101000
15 146992 02/03/21 Lamp/Marker 10.4% 33168 5410 430840 200 i01000
16 146944 02/03/21 Filters 436.59 3316% 5410 430840 200 101000
17 146962 02/03/21 Sway Bar Bushing 8.15 3316% 5210 430500 200 101000
18 146955 02/03/21 Degreaser 36.86 33169 5410 430840 200 101000
1 14692% 02/02/21 011 Drain/Fuel Can 118.25 33169 5410 430840 200 101000
£0 146847 02/01/21 Drain Plug 6.29 33169 1000 430200 200 101000
21 146913 02/02/21 10W30 Qt 2.19 33169 1000 430200 200 101000
22 146882 02/02/21 Power Steering 5.49 33169 5410 430840 200 101.000
23 146846 02/01/21 Fuel Filter 19,97 33169 1000 430200 200 101000
24 527757 02/04/21 Hood Bumper 70.40 33169 5410 430849 200 101000
25 146613 01/27/21 Detailer/Lamp/Work Light 39,38 33169 1000 430200 200 102000
200558 00400 UTILITIES UNDERCROUND TLOCATION 12.74
1 1015098 01/31/21 7 Locates for 1/31 12.74 33150 5210 430500 300 101000
200559 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 80.00
1 34088 02/09/21 Monthly Coliform Water Testing 80.0C0 33162 5210 430500 300 101000
200560 -98366E 01486 USDA RURAIL DEVELOPMENT 1,603.00
1 02/05/21 Fire Hall Improvement Loan 1,371.47 1000 490627 610 101000
2 02/05/21 Fire Hall Improvement Loan Int 231.53 1000 490527 620 101000
200561 -$8367E 00111 FIRST STATE BANK 134,80
1 02/02/21 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.70 1000 410550 300 101000
2 02/02/21 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.70 5210 430570 300 101000
3 02/02/21 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.70 5310 430670 300 101000
1 02/02/21 Monthly Bank Service Charge 33.70 5410 430870 300 101000



02/25/21 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 2 of 11
11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: APLOQ
For the Accounting Period: 2/21 SN
* ,,. Over spent expenditure
Claim vendor #/Name/ Dooument §/ Disc § Cash
Ling # <Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Lina § PO # Fund Org Acct  QObject Proj Account
200562 274025 00144 POSTMASTER 316.45
1 02/24/21 2/21 UB Postage 105.49 5210 430570 310 101000
2 g2/24/21 2/21 UB Postage 105.48 5310 430670 310 101000
3 02/24/21 2/21 UB Postage 105.48 5410 430870 310 101000
200563 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 20.00
1 34100 02/09/21 NCMRWA Monthly Water Test 20.00 33162 5210 430500 300 101600
200564 00048 TOOLE COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER 3,129.90
1 01/31/21 City Judge & Sec Wages 2,218.44 1000 410360 100 101000
2 01/31/21 City Judge & Sec 588 137.03 1000 410360 141 101000
3 01/31/21 City Judge & Sec Medicare 32.05 1000 410360 142 101000
4 01L/31/21 City Judge & Sec PERS 194.56 1000 410360 143 101000
5 01/31/21 City Judge & Sec Unemploy Ins 2.73 1000 410360 145 101000
6 01/31/21 Clty Judge & Sec Worker's Comp 16.74 1000 110360 146 101000
7 01/31/21 City Judge Health Insurance 438.63 1000 1103690 147 101000
8 01/31/21 City Judge Supplies 68,61 1000 110360 200 101000
9 01/31/21 City Judge Phone 21.11 1000 410360 344 101000
200565 - 01285 HONT, WILLIAM E JR 5,833,33 ‘
1 02/23/21 2/21 Legal Services 1,458.34 1000 411200 350 10100b
2 02/23/21 2/21 Legal Services 1,458.33 5210 430513 350 101000
3 02/23/21 2/21 Legal Services 1,458.33 5310 4308613 350 101600
4 02/23/21 2/21 Legal Services 1,458.33 5410 430813 350 101000
200566 ~98365E 024929 DISH 87.05
1 02/11/21 Monthly TV at Civiec Center 87.05 1000 1604472 300 101000
200567 01962 KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY 35.00
1 2351224 03/01/21 3/21 Fire Alarm Monitoring 35.00 1000 120401 300 101000
200568 00043 SHELBY GAS ASSOCIATION 7,460.30
1 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 163.00 1000 411200 343 101004
2 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 869.70 1000 420400 343 101000
3 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill B69.70 1000 420407 343 101000
4 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 993,90 1000 460445 343 101000
5 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 555.70 1000 460442 343 101000
6 02/25/21 2/21 Gas B1Ll1l 407,30 5410 4308490 343 101000
7 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 448.13 1000 430200 343 101000
8 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 448,13 5210 430500 343 101000
2 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 448,13 53%0 430600 343 101000
10 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 448,11 5410 430830 343 101000
11 02/25/21 2/21 Gas BRill 166,75 1000 411202 343 101000
12 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 166,75 5210 430520 343 101000



02/25/21 CITY QF SHELBY Page: 3 of 11
11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: APL00
For the Accounting Pariod: 2/21

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document 8/ Disc § Cash
Lina # Check Invoica #/Inv Date/Description Line § 2O # Fund Crg Acct Chject Proj} Account
13 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 166,75 5310 130620 343 101000
14 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 166,75 5410 430820 343 101000
15 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 95,10 521Q 430500 343 101000
18 02/25/21 2/21 Gas Bill 1,046,40 1000 460465 343 181000
2005683 00026 MARIAS RIVER RIECTRIC COOP INGC 12,532.65
1 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 103.42 1000 411200 342 101000
2 02/25/21 2/21 Blsctrie Bill 252.68 1000 120400 342 101000
3 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 252.67 1000 420401 342 101000
4 02/25/21 2/21 Blectric Bill 16.52 1000 411202 342 101000
5 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 76,52 5210 430520 342 101000
6 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 16,52 5310 430620 342 101000
? 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 76.52 5410 130820 342 101000
8 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 157.49 1000 430200 342 101000
9 02/25/21 2/21 Blectric Bill 157.49 5210 430500 342 101000
10 02/25/21 2/21 Flectric Bill 157.49 5310 430600 342 101000
11 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 157,50 5410 430830 342 101000
12 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 106,92 1000 440600 342 101000
13 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 106.91 1000 460430 342 101000
14 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Biil 75.96 1000 460430 342 101000
02/25/21 2/21 Elactric Bill 604,64 1000 460485 342 101000
02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill . 45,78 1000 460439 342 101000
17 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 985,00 1000 160442 342 101000
18 02/25/21 2/21 Blectric Bill 3.8681.08 2400 130263 342 101000
19 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 3,933.59 5210 130500 342 101000
20 02/25/21 2/21 Klectric Bill 812,24 5310 430600 342 101000
21 02/25/21 2/21 Electric Bill 435,467 5410 430840 342 101000
200570 01851 CT CLEANING 1,200,00
1 02/22/21 2721 Janltorial Service 75,00 1000 411202 3%0 101000
2 02/22/21 2/21 Janitorial Service 75.00 5210 430520 380 101000
3 02/22/21 2/21 Janitorial Serviece 75,00 5310 430620 o0 101000
4 02/22/21 2/21 Janitorial Service 75.00 5410 430820 390 101600
5 02722721 2721 CC Janitorial Service 900.00 1000 160442 300 101000
200571 02368 OPTUM 25.50
1 9510077758 02/15/21 HSA Service Fee 6,38 1000 410550 300 101000
8510077758 02/15/22 HSA Service Fes 6,38 5210 430570 300 101000

2
3 8510077758 02/15/21 HSA Service Fee 6,37 5310 430670 300 101900
4 9510077758 02/15/21 HSA Service Fee 6.37 5410 430870 300 101000



0z2/25/21 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 4 of 11
11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: APL00
For the Accounling Perioed: 2/21 Ea
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim Yandor #/Name/ Document &/ Disa & Cash
Lina # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Linea § PO # Fund Org Acot  Chject Proj Account
200572 02517 VALLI TNFORMATION SYSTEMS INC 45,00
1 63586 01/31/21 Exbreés Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5210 430570 300 161000
2 63506 01/31/21 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5310 430670 300 101000
3 653686 01/31/21 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5410 430870 300 101000
200573 00309 PREFERRED OFFICE EQUIPMENT 348,28
1 36236 02/15/21 2/21 Maintenance/Copies 45,21 1000 411050 300 101000
2 36236 02/15/21 2/21 Maintenance/Coplies 45.21 1000 410550 300 101000
3 36236 02/15/21 2/21 Maintenance/Copies 45.22 5210 430570 300 101000
4 36236 02/15/21 2/21 Maintenance/Copies 45.22 5310 430670 300 101000
5 36236 02/15/21 2/21 Malntenance/Copies 453.21 5410 430870 300 101000
3 36235 02/15/21 2/21 Maintenance/Copies CC 57.12 1000 460442 300 101000
T 36253 02/15/21 2/21 Maintenance/Copies Shop 32.55 33167 1000 430200 300 101000
8 36253 02/15/21 2/21 Maintenance/Coples Shop 32.54%* 33167 1000 420500 300 101000
200574 01388 3 RIVERS COMMUNICATIONS INC 882.81
1 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 19.82 1000 420500 344 101000
2 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 48.94 1000 410550 344 101000
3 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 48.95% 5210 430570 344 101000
4 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 48.950* 5310 430670 344 1010
5 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 48 .94+ 5410 430870 344 10106,
8 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 19.53 1009 430200 344 101000
7 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 19.53 5210 430500 344 101000
g 02/01/21 2/21 Pheone Bill 19.583 5310 430600 344 101000
9 02/01/21 2/21 Phene Bill 19.53 5410 430830 344 101000
10c 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill i71.71 1000 460442 344 101000
11 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 68,48 1000 420400 344 1010040
12 -02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bili 68.47 1000 420401 344 101000
13 02/01/21 2/21 Pheone Bill 7.71% 1000 410200 344 101000
14 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill T.71% 5210 430512 344 101000
15 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill T.71* 5310 430612 344 101000
16 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 7.71* 5410 430812 344 101600
17 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 45,93 1000 460445 344 101000
18 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 136.70 5310 430600 344 101000
19 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 33.48 5210 430500 344 101000
20 02/01/21 2/21 Phone Bill 33.48 5210 -430500 344 101000
200575 0003¢ PETTY CASHIER 14.00
1 2904 02/18/21 TC C&R 2/21 Legal Filings 3.50 1000 410550 300 101000
2 2904 02/18/21 TC C&R 2/21 Legal Filings 3.50 5210 430570 300 161000
3 2904 02/18/21 TC C&R 2/21 Legal Filings 3.50 5310 430670 300 101000
4 2904 02/18/21 TC C&R 2/21 Legal Filings 3.50 5430 430870 300 101000
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02/25/21

CITY OF SHELBY

Page: 5 of 11

11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: APL00
: For the Accounting Perlod: 2/21
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Nama/ Document §/ Disc § Cash
Line §§ Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § 20 # Fund Org Acat Cbjeat Prod Account
200576 273958 01596 COTTAGE KEEP 50,00
1 8259 01/20/21 Sympathy Arrvangement Bentlay 12,50 1000 410100 200 101000
2 B259 01/20/21 Sympathy Arrangement Bentley 12.50* 5210 430511 200 101000
3 8259 01/20/21 Sympathy Arrangement Bentley 12,50% 5310 430611 200 101000
[ 8259 01/20/21 Sympathy Arrangsment Bentley 12.50%* 5410 430811 200 101000
200577 273968 01517 SULLIVAN BROS CONSTRUCTION INC 2,000.80
Clearance & Demg Program
1 6688 02/02/21 Demo 316 7th Ave S 2,000.00* 1000 470270 300 101000
200578 01099 SHELBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2,500.00
1 02/01/21 TBID State B-C Wrestling 2,500.00 7199 212500 101000
200879 01805 SYSTEMS 2,423.50
1 39300 01/28/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 386.4¢ 1000 410550 300 101000
2 38300 01/29/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 386,48 5210 430570 300 101000
3 38300 01/25/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 386.49 5310 430670 300 101000
4 39300 01/28/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 386.49 5410 430870 300 101000
5 39300 01/29/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 222,60 1000 160442 300 101000
' 39300 01/29/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 222,60 i000 411650 300 101000
] 39300 01./29/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 96,21 1000 430200 300 101000
8 39300 01/29/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 96,21 5210 430500 300 101000
9 39300 01/29/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 96,24 5310 430600 300 101000
10 39300 01/29/21 1/21-3/21 Quarterly Fee 96,24 5410¢ 430830 300 101000
11 39464 02/19/21 0365 Licenses 9.50 1000 410550 300 101000
12 39464 02/19/21 0385 Licenses 9.50 5210 430570 300 101000
13 39464 02/19/21 0365 Licenses 9,50 5310 430670 300 101000
14 39464 02/19/21 0365 Licenses 9,50 5410 430870 300 101000
15 39464 02/19/21 0365 Licenses 9,50 1000 411050 300 101000
200580 02376 MOBILE TWI LLC 275,00
1 020421k 02/04/21 2 DOT Urine Drug Screens 137.50 33144 1000 430200 300 101000
4 020421E 02/04/21 2 DOT Breath Alcohol Tests 137.50 33144 5410 430840 300 101000
200581 00047 BEN TAYLOR INC 2,213.66
1 50271 01/21/21 UV Plant Propane 375.90 5210 430500 230 101000
2 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 40.15 33141 1600 430200 230 101000
3 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel B9.44 33141 1000 430200 230 101000
4 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 73.61 33141 1000 430200 230 101000
5 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 212.74 33141 1000 430200 230 i01c00
5 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 142.30 33141 1000 430200 230 101000
7 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 226.99 33141 5410 430830 230 101000
8 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 133.07 33141 1000 430200 230 101000
9 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 56.74 33141 5410 430830 230 101000
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02/25/21 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 6 of 11

11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: API00
For the Accounting Period: 2/21 P

* ., Over spent ezpendibure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document §/ Disc § Cash

Line # Check Invoige #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Acot Objact Proj Account
10 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel ib7.22 33141 1000 430200 230 101000
11 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel ' 76,92 33141 1000 420500 230 101000
iz 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 30,81 33141 1000 440600 230 101600
13 26871 01/27/21 1/21 Fuel 77.25 33141 5410 430840 230 101000
14 112662 01/12/21 1/21 Fuel 31.74 33141 1000 440600 230 101000
15 254462 01/07/21 T Posts 28715 33142 5410 130840 200 101000
16 254595 01/09/21 Ice Melt 50.00 33142 1600 160442 200 101000
17 254248 01/04/21 Ice Melt 50.00 33142 1600 430200 200 101000
18 255218 01/20/21 Keys 1.50 33142 5210 430500 200 161000
19 706864 01/12/21 Shield 1.19 33142 5210 430500 200 101000
20 254219 01/04/21 Compress/Hex Bush 20.48 33142 5210 430500 200 101000
21 254224 D1/04/21 Blk Oxdril/Scrows 50.99 33142 5210 430500 200 101000
22 706888 01/12/21 Return-Adaptor/Conduit -44.76 33142 1000 430200 200 101000
23 70688% 01/12/21 Tee/Coupler/Conduit 147.54 33142 1000 430200 200 101000
24 2547558 01/11/21 Adaptor/Coupling 14,776 33142 1000 430200 200 101000
25 254738 01/11/21 Cenduit 37.00 33142 1000 430200 200 102000
26 255194 01/19/21 Bolt Cutter 416.99 33142 1000 430200 200 101000
27 255160 01/19/21 Handle/Coupling/Cement Weld 55.85 33142 1000 430200 200 . 101000
29 255367 01/21/21 Return-Elbow/Coupllng -17.26 33142 1000 430200 200 101000
29 255371 01/21/21 Return-Conduit -120.00 33143 1000 430200 200 101000
3¢ 254229 01/04/21 Screws/Fasteners/Keys 24.27 33143 1000 430200 200 1010
31 255368 01/21/21 Condult/Coupling/Adaptor 141,48 33143 1000 430200 200 1010w

200552 01866 SHELBY PATNT AND HARDWARE 395,31
1 70100 01/21/21 Needle 0.99 32643 1000 460442 200 101000
2 To071 01/26/21 Mineral Spirits/Paint Brushes 28,98 331¢6 1000 460442 200 101000
3 70158 02/03/21 Battery 3.49 33166 1000 430200 200 101000
4 70165 02/04/21 Padlock 26,99 33166 1000 430200 200 1010060
5 14789 02/08/21 HDMI Cable 9,99 33166 1000 460442 200 161000
6 70136 02/09/21 Extension Cords 96.98 33166 1000 460442 200 161000
7 70186 02/11/21 Box Fan/Extension Cords 85,96 33166 1000 460465 200 101000
8 70200 02/11/21 Batteries 10.99 33164 1000 460442 200 101000
9 70187 02/12/21 Rid X 13.99 33166 1000 430200 200 101000
10 90192 02/16/21 Propang Heater 19,99 33166 521¢ 430500 200 101000
11 70193 02/16/21 Extension Cord 29.99% 33166 1000 420500 200 101000
12 70115 02/04/21 Polyurethane 56,97 331166 1000 460442 200 101000

200583 00047 BEN TAYLOR INC 229.42
1 254340 01/05/21 CFD Trash Bags 43.97 32885 1000 420400 200 101000

2 27044 01/27/21 CFD 1/21 Fuel 185.45 32885 1000 420400 230 101000



02/725/21

CITY OF SHELBY Page: 7 of 11
11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: APLOO
For the Accounting Period: 2/21
* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim vender it/Name/ Document §/ Disc § Cash
Line # Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Lina § PO # Fund Org Acct Cbjact Proj Account
200584 01984 BIG SKY CREATIVE WORKS 80.00
1 20210203 02/04/21 (4)12x14" Recycling Signs 80.00 1000 480100 200 101000
200585 02553 T & T CREATIONS 104.00
1 120 01/20/21 Clothing Allowance James 26,00 1000 430200 220 101000
2 120 01/20/21 Clothing Allcowance James 26.00 5210 430500 220 101000
3 120 01/20/21 Clothing Allowance James 26.00 5310 430600 220 101000
[ 120 01/20/21 Clothing Allowance James 26.00 5410 430840 220 101000
200586 273978 01019 BOUMA TRUCK SALES INC 16,650.00
Council Approved 12/7/20
1999 Peterbilt 330 Daycab — ISC Cummins - 10 spd Trans
Serial #INPNLZOX0X3514343
1 11/17/20 Balance 1389 Peterbilt Cummins 4,162,580 1000 430200 a0 101000
2 11/17/20 Balance 1999 Peterbilt Cummins 4,162,50* 5210 430501 900 101000
3 11/17/20 Balance 1999 Peterbilt Cummins 4,162.50 531¢ 430601 900 101000
4 11/17/20 Balance 1999 Peterbilt Cummins 4,162.50 5410 430831 900 101000
R7 2738885 01308 FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO-SHELBY 204,00
«ld/Waters
1 1055576100 08/21/20 Work Charge 201 lst Ave 8E 204.00* 1000 470270 300 101000
Z00588 273995 00123 TCOLE COUNTY TREASURER 3,162.06
Ewald/Waters
13 02/08/21 Tax Settlement ID 503107 1,321,51* 1000 470270 300 101000
2 02/08/21 Tax Settlement ID 503108 1,840,55¢* 1000 470270 300 101060
200589 00088 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 248.67
1 25673199567 (2/08/21 Rubber Bungee 19,88 33154 1000 430200 200 101000
2 2567319651 01/28/21 Charger/Smart Straw 39.00 33154 1000 430200 200 101000
3 2567320020 02/09/21 Towstrap 27.59 33154 1000 430200 200 101000
4 2567320195 02/12/21 Perf Formula 59,98 33170 1000 430200 200 101000
5 2567320599 02/23/21 Latex Gloves 21.11 33170 1000 430200 200 101000
6 2567320599 02/23/21 Latex Gloves 21.11* 33170 5410 430830 200 101000
200890 00027 MARKS 7TIRE & ALIGNMENT 20.00
1 63623 01/20/21 Flat Repair 20.00 33153 1000 130200 300 101000
200591 01862 KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY 30.00
1 2318304 01/21/21 Access Control 2/21-4/21 30,00 33152 5410 430840 300 101000
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CITY OF SHELBY

Page:
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11:32:50 Claim Details —— Report ID: APLDO
For the Accounting Period: 2/21 s
* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Nama/ bocument %/ Diso § Cash
Lina # Cheock Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Org Acct © Object Prol Account
200592 274018 00049 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT COG 32,561.26
1 398036 02/02/21 Gage 59,34 33151 5410 430840 200 101000
2 97464 10/28/20 963K Repairs 32,501.92* 33158 5410. 430840 369 101000
200593 02473 JONAS SPRINKLERS & FERTILIZER 2,146.50
1 02/11/21 PrePay Select Champlons Park 576.60 33149 1q600 460430 300 101000
2 02/11/21 PrePay Select Meadowlark Park 613.80 33149 1000 460430 300 101000
3 02/11/21 PrePay Select Splash Park 956.10 33149 1000 460430 300 101000
200594 02418 THE CART GUY LLC 4,813.10Q
Council Approved 1/19/21
1 2344 02/03/21 Lids/Bars for Rollouts 958.10% 33148 5410 430830 200 101000
2 2346 02/18/21 (100}Rollouts 7,855.00% 33157 5410 430830 200 101000
200595 00147 MID AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 89,97
1 0723086 01/28/21 Hand Cleaner 89,97 33147 1600, 430200 200 101000
200596 01753 D & J SPECIALTIES 100,090
1 4781 02/04/21 Pire Extinguisher 100.00 13146 5410 430840 200 101000
200597 01483 SWS EQUIPMENT 25,255,775
Council Approved 11/16/20
1 0130142 02/09721 {(25)3 Yard Containers 19,468,175+ 33155 5410 430830 200 101000
2 0130142 02/09/21 {2119’ Screen Dome Lid Kit 4,059,00% 33155 5410 430830 200 101000
3 0130142 02/09/21 Freight 1,728.00% 33155 5410 430830 200 101000
200598 01780 MONTANA BROOM & BRUSH 412,186
1 1475759 02/10/21 Toilet Paper/Gloves/Air Fresh 88.04 33034 1000 411202 200 101000
2 1475759 02/10/21 Toilet Paper/Gloves/Air Fresh 88.05 33034 5210 430520 200 101000
3 1475759 02/10/21 Toilet Paper/Glaves/Alr Fresh 8§.05 33034 5310 430620 200 101000
4 1475759 02/10/21 Toilet Paper/Gloves/Alr Fresh 88.04 33034 5410 430820 200 101000
5 1475757 02/10/21 Alr Freshener Dispenser/Liner 6Q.00 32645 1000 460442 200 101000
200599 02535 CUSHING TERRELL 5,900.00
1 157076 01/31/21 Historic Preservation Plan 5,900.00* 1000 510302 350 101000
200600 274008 02325 CHS 34,430.17
1 02/15/21 TEDTIFD Note Balance 34,430,117 2310 490533 610 101000
“
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11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: AP10Q
For the Accounting Period: 2/21
i
* . Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Dooument 5/ Disc § Cash
Line i} Cheak Invoica #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO # Fund Crg Acct Object Proj Account
200601 00041 SHELBY PROMOTER 263.00
1 BL210603 02/10/21 Wellfield Tmprovements 39.00 5210 430501 950 2285 101000
2 SL210%02 02/11/21 Welifield Tmprovements 224.00 5210 430501 950 2285 101000
200602 01180 CULLIGAN 20.00
1 111067 01/07/21 CFD Solar Sait Dalivery 20,00% 32886 1000 420400 300 101000
200603 02551 TRIPLE TREE ENGINERING TNC 16,307.50
i 20-42-003 02/10/21 Drafting/Plan Revisions/Coo 16,307.50 5720 430248 950 2283 101000
200604 02068 VOICES OF MONTANA TOURISM 3,500.00
1 Q2716721 TBID Contribution 3,500.00 7199 212500 101000
200605 -983¢4E 01994 BEST BUY 209,98
1 B064244260 02/18/21 (Z)External USB Hard Drive 52,49 33035 1000 430200 200 101000
2 8064244260 02/18/21 (2)Bxternal U8B Hard Drive 52,50 33035 5210 430500 200 101000
3 8084244260 02/18/21 {2)External USB Hard Drive 52,50 33035 5310 430600 200 101000
4 8664244260 02/16/21 (2)External USB Hard Drive 52.49 33035 5410 430840 200 101000
AL 00117 QUILL CORPORATION 206.16
.0 14753125 02/19/21 Battery Backup 20,51+ 33036 1600 410550 200 101000
2 14753125 02/19/21 Battery Backup 20.51 33036 5210 430570 200 101000
3 14753125 02/18/21 Battery Backup 20,01+ 33036 5310 430670 200 101000
4 14753125 02/18/21 Baltery Backup 20.50 33036 5410 430870 200 101000
5 14750116 02/19/21 Calc Ribbon, HP 951XL, Seals 28.69% 33036 1000 410550 200 101000
) 14750116 02/19/21 Caic Ribbon, HE 95141, Seals 28.69 33036 5210 430570 200 101000
3 14750116 02/19/21 Calc Ribbon, HP 951XL, Seals 28.65% 33036 5310 430670 200 101000
8 14750116 02/1%8/21 Calc Ribbon, HP 951XL, Seals 28.68 33036 5410 430870 200 101000
9 14750857 02/19/21 Paper Plates 2,34+ 33036 1000 410550 200 101000
10 14750857 (02/19/21 Paper Plates 2,35 33036 5210 430570 200 101000
11 14750857 02/19/21 Paper Plates 2,35+ 33036 5310 430670 200 101000
12 14750857 02/19/21 Paper Plates 2.34 33036 5410 430870 200 101000
200607 00144 POSTMASTER 354.27
1 02/22/21 3/21 Newsletter - 1169 88.57 1000 410240 310 101000
i 02/22/21 3/21 Newsletter - 1169 88.57 5210 430514 310 101000
3 02/22/21 3/21 Newsletter - 1169 88,57 5310 430614 310 101000
4 02/21/21 3/21 Newsletter - 1169 88.56 5410 130814 310 101000
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11:32:50 Claim Details Report ID: APLOQ
For the Accounting Period: 2/21 TS,
* .., Over apent expenditure
Claim . vendor #/Name/ Document. &/ Disc § Cash
Line # Check  Tnveice #/Inv Date/Description Line % e # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
200608 02335 CINTAS CORPORATION 43.58
1 5048405833 01/13/21 Restock Shop Medicine Cabi 14.53 33165 1000 430200 200 101000
2 5048405833 01/13/21 Restock Shop Medicine Cabi 14,53* 33165 1000 420500 200 101060
3 5043405833 01/13/21 Restock Shop Medicine Cabl 14.52 33169 5410 430840 200 101900
200609 00034 NORMONT EQUIPMENT CO 364,50
1 24407 01/27/21 Mobile Phone & Stop Bigns 364.50 33104 1000 430200 200 101000
200610 02334 BEN TAYLOR INC. 1,229.25
1 709429 02/01/21 0il 741,95 33163 5410 430840 200 101600
2 709429 02/01/21 Kerosene 487.30 33163 1000 430200 200 101000
200611 02069 NATIONAL LAUNDRY CO 138.98
1 51820 02/17/21 Red Shop Towels 69.49 33161 1000 430200 300 101000
2 51820 02/17/21 Red Shop Towels 6%.49 33161 5410 430840 300 101000
200612 02306 DC FROST ASSCCIATES INC 438,84
1 42543 02/17/21 UV Parts 438,84 33160 5210 430500 200 101000
200613 02362 BARBER ELECTRIC 740,00
1 1597 02/22/21 Service Trash Compactor 70,00 33159 5410 430840 300 10100. .7
200614 -98363E 02543 ARLO TECHNOLOGIES 9,99
1 02/24/21 Supscription Sec Camera Shop 9.99 1000 430200 300" 101000
# of Claims 59 Total: 198,465.76
Tetal Elegtronic Claims 2,044 .82 Total Non-Eleatronic Claims 196420, 94
.
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02/25/21 CITY OF SHELBY Page:; 11 of 11
11:32:58 Fund Summary for Claims Report ID: AP110
For the Accounting Period: 2/21

Fund/Account Amount

1000 GENERAL

101000 Cash-Operating $38,635.03
2310 TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT (TIED)

101000 Cash-Operating $34,430.17
2400 STREET LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 35

101000 Cash-Operating $3,881,08
5210 WATER UTILITY

101000 Cash-Operating $13,059,597
5310 SEWER UTILITY

101000 Cash-Operating 58,590,56
5410 SOLID WASTE UTILITY

101000 Cash-Operating 577,561.45
5720 STORM DRAINAGE

101000 Cash-Operating $16,307.560
7198 TOQURISM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DIST (TBID)

101000 Cash-Operating $6,000.00

Total: $1598,465,76



SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING
February 17, 2021
10:00 a.m.

Present. Mayor Gary McDermott, City Hall — Jade Goroski and Tammy Pederson, Public
Works - Luis Correa, Council Member— Aaron Heaton

The minutes from the last meeting were reviewed.

Discussion was held on the following items:
¢ City Hall could use an outside dusk to dawn light in front of the drive up when its winter
and gets dark earlier as it's hard to see if customers are there.
e The trains are blocking the sewer lagoons so will contact the local trainmaster to get it
opened up. ‘
¢ Wil look at ways to efficiently heat more of the Historic Shelby High to help preserve
the building.

The next meeting will be held Wednesday, March 17, 2021 @ 10:00 a.m. at City Hall.

- Meeting adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

Reported by Tammy Pederson

i
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MINUTES OF THE PARK & RECREATION COMMITTEE
February 23, 2021

In attendance: Gary McDermott, Pat Frydenlund, Lyle Kimmet, Jason Gray, Luis Correa, guests Ariel
Weishaar; Brook Weishaar and Brittany Blair and Lorette Carter.

Civic Center:
City Facllities:

* Building maintenance: Rob Tasker continues to work on restoring the bleacher sections and stair
ratling. When the lockers are finished, he will install them in the maln hallway Into the gym as
well as coat hooks. ,

¢ Arlel and Brook reported Hi-Fit classes are going well and numbers are picking up particularly
Thursday evenings.

In general discussion of the Civic Center the following items were discussed:

» Parents are concerned with the location of the kid’s room. They voiced concern for lack of
visibility and the heat that is produced when the door is closed. Suggestions included moving
the kid’s room to the spinnhing room; or converting the door to a Dutch-door to keep kids In the
room but allow air movement and installing a camera system which parents could watch kids in
the room,

o Parents also suggested the City purchase new toys for the kid’s room. Many of the toys are old
and brokan. They also would like to ask for a TV in the kid's room.

o Parents also asked about Installing an electronic adapter for the TV in the gym in which to
upload apps for kids and families to exercise and play active games on the gym floor.

* It was also suggested that a system be worked out to allow adults to access walleyball net/ball
and basketballs during hours when the office Is not staffed. One Idea was to put those items in
a locked locker and an adult would have to get the combination to access. The adult would be
responsible for those items.

s The parents also discussed the cost to bring their kids when they do not have family passes.
They thought there should be some age minimum like 5 years old to charge the day fee,
especially given there is not always access to the kid’s room and there is not a lot for little kids
1o do.

* One parent suggested the City consider taking out a portion of the south bleachers to create a
room for fitness classes. '

Roadrunner Recreation Trail: The application for Montana FWP Urban Trail Program funding for the
single-track mountain bike trail has been submitted. Funding notification should be published in late
spring. The City crew continues to sweep the trail to allow for usage year-round. :

Krysko Skate Park: The application for funding from the Montana State Parks Land Water Conservation
Fund has been submitted. Funding notification should be announced in April, Ariel asked about the
design and need for additional concrete sections as the bowls will be crowded with kids biking, riding
scooters and skaters. Jason offered 1o create shade structures within the Skate Park this spring. Arlel

. 1 |Page
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and Brooks noted their nephews got stuck in the bowls during the snowy weather. They suggested some
sort of rope ladder, The City will be installing a camera at the Park scon which could help.

Swimming Pool: Luis reported a new diving board will be installed at the Swimming Pool this spring.

Historic Shelby High: Luis reported work continues in the gym. Shannon McAllister has spearheaded the
volunteer efforts to improve the facility. Sheetrocking should be completed soon and gym wall pads
installed. The next project for the City is re-roofing of the building to preserve and protect its integrity.

Tree Board:

Agreements have been finalized for the forestry funding sources. Bid salicitations have been sent to
area tree arborists and nurseries for the removal of 10 green ash trees on the Bltterroot School property
and Historic Shelby High property and 14-15 new tree species planted in the Skate Park, Meadowlark
Park and other areas within the community this spring.

With no further business, the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 29, 2021.
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shbhcde@ 3rivers.net

Trom: Shelby Civic Center <jessi@shelbymt.com>
int: Tuesday, February 23, 2021 11:23 AM

To: shbedc@3rivers.net

Subject: February Parks & Recs Meeting

February was a very fast month for all of us. We did have the blood draw on the 4™ that went really well. We added a
new hot water heater above my office after the last one had a leak and water went through my ceiling in my office, Our
senser on our water bottle filter needs a new piece and Rob is going to work on that this week, Rob was able to finish
up the bleachers on the west side of the gym; they look amazing. We need to finish the painting in the gym area and
also apply anti slip threads on the stairs and then we would should be done for the most part with the gym. Future
expansion of the facility has been talked about sa that we have a bigger welght room, The numbers are still going good
with new membets all the time. We do have a Wally-ball group that has been coming in on Wednesday evenings for
games. | made sure that day and time In the racquethall room Is saved specifically for them.

We do have State Wrestiing coming March 4%-6t%, | have already had one school contact me for use of the facility when
they can't be at the gym. 'm expecting more to be ¢a ling the week. We also will be closed to everyone on March 22
due to the County Attorney and district court needing the facility. If anyone has any questions, please don't hesitate to

email or call the facility.

Thank you,
Jessi
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RESOLUTION NO. 2030

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHELBY, MONTANA
TO ADOPT THE STATE OF MONTANA'S
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

WHEREAS, the Montana Department of Labor and Industry has adopted and incorporated
the 2018 International Energy Conservation Code, pursuani to 24.301.161, ARM and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the International Energy Conservation Code is to provide
minimum requirements for the design of new buildings and structures and additions to existing
buildings, regulating their exterior envelopes and selection of their heating, ventilating, air
conditioning, service water heating, elecirical distribution and illuminating systems, and equipment
for effective use of energy, pursuant to 24.301.161 (2), ARM; and

WHEREAS, the City automatically adopts the Department of Labor's codes including the
2018 Energy Conservation Code pursuant to Shelby Municipal Code 10-1-1, Adoption of Model
Building and Technical Codes by Administrative Action; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Labor and Industry now requires the City to specifically
adopt the 2018 International Energy Conservation Code by resolution,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, MONTANA,;

That the Tnternational Energy Conservation Code, pursuant to Department of Labor and
Industry administrative rule 24,301,161, ARM and Shelby Municipal Code'10-1-1 is hereby
adopted and incorporated into the City's building codes.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the city council of the City of Shelby, Montana, this 1 day
of March, 2021.

GARY W. McDERMOTT, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JADE GOROSKI, FINANCE OFFICER
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Spectrum Aquatics
7100 Spectrum Lane
Missoula, MT 59808
info@@spectrumproducts.com
Tel 800.791.8056

Fax 406.542.1158

SOLD TO:

City Of Shelby